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district director or chief Border Patrol apnt may luue 
I final adminislralive order of deportation In aceordance 
with new INA f 242A(b). 

The final rule requirea Ibe Sorvice to perform 
certain functionl to afford tbo alien procedur.1 
protection durin, the adminiltrative procelt. Namely. 
the INS mutt ensure that: (I) an 11Ien II ,iven 
reasonable notiCe of Ibe CbuCCI of deponability on 
new Form I-8S I. Ibe "notice of inlent to IlIue • final 
administrative deportation order"; (2) the char,e of 
deportability is supported by clear. convincin, .nd 
unequivocal evidence and a record il maintained for 
judicial review; (3) the alien has the opportunity to be 
represented by counsel in the dcponatlon proceedinSS. 
at no expense to the lovernmen\; (4) the alien has a 
reasonable opportunity to inspect the evidence and 
rebut tbe charges within 10 days. with III extension 
granted by the district dircctor or chief patrol .pnt for 
good cause; and (S) the final order of deportation is not 
entered by the sarne person who illuoa tho charpa. In 
addition, the Attorney Oenoral must wait 30 daYI 
before executln, III order of deponation, to live the 
alien the chance to apply for judicial review. 

The rule alia providCl that if the Service 
determinel that an llien', responle to the charles 
presents a prima facie claim of llitutory eli,ibUity for 
relief. tho decidin, Service officer mUlt terminlte 
proceedings under the adminillrltive deportation 
provitions IIId, where appropriate. must i,sue In order 
to show cause inlliatin, praceodinll under INA 
f 242(b). 

The new rule allow, III alien to leek jodicial 
review of the administrative deponation order. but 
limill that review to challen,inl whether the allen; (I) 
is in fact the alien dcltribed in the deponatlon order; 
(2) Is In fact covered by the new d.portation 
procedures; (3) hu been convicted of an ,pravated 
felony, and that conviction hu become final; IIId (4) 
was Ifforded the protections and procedurel described 
above. 

The rellulation also provide. thlt th. district 
director or chief patrol a,ent will determine the llien' I 
custody status durinl the adminiltrative deponation 
process, pursuant to INA t 242. An 11 i. not 
authorized to consider (or redetermine) cUItody luues 
under the rule. The alien may lock raview of the bond 
determination in habeal corpus proceedings bero" the 
district court. 

IIS1 AUlUSt 18, 1995 -
The final rule IncorporalOl lome mInor chanlea 

based on the commcnll that the Service received in 
respon" to its March propoeod rule. and diffen from 
tho litter In anoral respects. Specifically, the final 
Nle requital the Service to provide the alien with I list 
of f'ree 10,11 aid aervicCl in conjunction with ill notice 
of inlOnt to illu, • final adminiltrative deportation 
order. In addition, the INS must either provide the 
alien. written tran,l.tion of tho notice of intent. or 
explain Ibe contenta of the notice in the alien's native 
langue .. or In a Iansu .. e the alien undemanda. 

The finll rule also amends 8 CPR f 299.1 by 
addin, the entricl for Forma 1-851 (notice of intent to 
issue I final administrative deportation order) and 
1-851A (nnal administrative deportation order) to tbe 
!islin. of forms, to ensure that Service personnel and 
the public arc aware of thele new form, and their 
edition dates. The final rule also makel non­
lublllntive chan,el to clarify the provisions of the 
proposed rule. 

A bill paslOd by the House of Repreaentatives 
early thil year modified the Crime Bill's provisions 
tub.tantially, and, if PUled by tIIo Senate, would 
further extend the reach of the new administrative 
depnrwion procedurea. The Sonate hal not yet taken 
action on the bill. 1 

Por more on the administrative deportation 
procedures, leo ROlenber" "Administrative 
Deportation Procoedinll: Accomplilhment or 
Abomination?," 721ntcrpreter Rei ..... 721 (May 25, 
1995). 0 

3. 9IDton AcIallnlatratloD to Admit 20,000 
k.fII,", in tV 1996 

• 
In 72 Interpreter Relca ... 1051 (Au,. 7, 1995), 

we dlacolled brieny the Clinton administration' 5 

",fu, .. admimon proposall for fiscal year (FY) 1996. 
AI we noted in that report. the admini.tration plana to 
admit about 90,000 rofu,eel in Py 1996-an 18 
percent reduction from tho cumn! year" cellin, of 
110,000.2 Much of tho reduction will result from a 
decline in the admiuions numben for the EMt Asia 
reJion. 

Sot 72 Interpreter Releasel 275 (Feb. 27, 1995); 
199 (Feb. 6, 1995). 

2 For lut yoar's tefu,ee allacationl. lee 71 
Interpreter Releasel 1411 (Oct. 24,1994). 
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The Au,ult 1 bearln, durin, whicb tbe 
administration pres.nted ill propolll. wu tht f\tlt 
ltep in the annual refoaee coDiultadoll procou for I'Y 
1996. Testifyinl at the Marini won Under-Secretary 
of State Peter Tarnoff. and Pbylli. B. Oakley. 
Anillant Secretary of Slate for th. BIIIMu of 
Population. Refll, ... IIId Mi,rad01l. In addition 10 
the refulU numbeR for I'Y 1996. the panel mtmben 
dlscuasecla broad range of refllaee iuuea. 

The propolOd 90.000 total Idmluionl for I'Y 
1996. which begins on October 1. 1995. ate divided 
into the following re,lonal allocationl: Africa 
(7.000); Bast Alia (25.000)1; the former Soviet Union 
and Eastern europe (4S.000); Latin America and the 
Caribbean (6.000); and tho Near But lnd South Alia 
(4.000). There is alia an unallocated reaerve of 3.000 
numbers that the Prelident may tar,et for needy 
regions throughout Py 1996. 

Par FY 1996. certain penon. are to be treated u 
refu,ocs of "special humanitarian concern" 10 the U.S. 
if they olherwiao qualify for adminion end even 
thouCh they are 1ti11 in their countries of nallonality. 
Theso include nationall of Cuba. Vietnam, Ind Iba 
former Soviet Union. 

The allocalionl are disculled in mora dotail 
below. with information taken from a 36-pale report 
submitted by tbe ClinlOll administration 10 Con,re". 

~. The 7.000 refllaee number. fot Africa are 
the ume u lUi year. The admini.tration·1 report 
not •• that while thi. filllre reprosenll about 2.000 
moro Afrieans than the U.S. anticipalOl will be 
admiued in I'Y 1995. it i. expectedlbat by noxt year. 
United Nations High Commillioner for Refllaeel 
(UNHCR) prolOCtion officerl will be more aware of 
U.S. resettlement as an option in relolvina protection 
problems for Imalliroupt. and that there 101m be more 
referrals of small group. In countries not usually 
included in the U.S. rerulu admilJionl proaram. 

The administration', report estimat .. that there 
are approximately six million refill_ in lub-Saharan 
Afriea--aboUI one quart.r of the world'. refusee 
population. In PY 1995. the African re'ua" 
landiClpe continued 10 be dominated by refll .... in the 
"Oreal Lake. R'a1on"-Rwanda. Burundi. Tanzania. 

Thil flaure includea Amerulans and thaIr family 
membel1 who enter u immI8flll1a undot a tpeClal 
ltatulory provision bllt receive the .amt benaflll 
as refulees. 

1\$2 AUIllIt 21. 199' 

end ZaItt. Inaddltlon. tht report not ... continued 
unrNt In Liberia bu uprooted _Iy two million 
Liborlalll. lOme 100.000 of whom Itt rofll,eeI. The 
Ult of "da.I,1IaIed nationalitiea" for Afriea for I'Y 
1996 Includa. Somali,. Sudane... Liberians. 
Burunclla. Rwanclana. &lid ZalrIana. 

Bllt "lia. AI in pa.t yean. the Clinton 
adminl.tration plana to combine tbe FY 1996 coilin,. 
fot tint uylWII and tho orderly departure proaram 
(ODP) Into a Ilnllo But Alian ceillnl of 2S.OOO. 
nul flaure repreaenll nearly • 40 percent decrease in 
refll.u pumben from lUI year'. coilin •• a result of 
the continuin, pbue-out of "vUlI massive refllgee 
proaraml that wore estabUshed In the wake of the 
Vietnam War. 

Tha d .. iiJllted nationa1ities for FY 1996 include 
Vietnam .... Burmese &lid Lao. Priority this year will 
continue to be ,iven to meetin, the resettlement 
commitmODIi of the U.S. under the Comprehenlive 
Plan of Action (cPA) for Indochinese rofu,ees. Fint 
1I)'lum refill" admillioDl ara not ex~ed to exceed 
3.000. and would conallt almott entirely of Hmong 
&lid Bunnoae from campi in Thailand. 

Pb~Ii' Covon. Director of the INS' Office of 
Interna onal :&:train. written t .. timony in 
whlcb Ihe dilCuued of 

undennin .. the epA. 
A.lan aovemmonu. and eould oncourale those in 
refllaoo campi in tha reaion to continue 10 resist 
repatriation. perhapl even Ipurrin, additional boat 
departure. from Vietnam.2 

l Tho HOIiIO of Representatives approved H.R. 
1561-. bill to CODIOlidata the foreiln affairs 
lIenci .. of tht U.S. and authorize appropriations 
for the Department of State and related lIencies­
OD June •• 199.5. See 141 Coni. Rce. H5734 

(daily ad.luno 8.1995). An'.n~=~'1:l~t:]~ 
~1 lpOIIIored by Rep. C 
(lr-NJ.) would 

.. 
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AI tho .ame time, Ma-.Ja.vtll'a !catimOll), nOlel, 
Ihe administration i. senlitlve \Q co,""",, tIw !bpre 
may 60 screened-OUI uylum ... kon of .poelal 
humanitu11111 concern 10 I/ii O.S. Por lhI. reuon.the 
U.S. is ill 

III effort 10 accelerate volUIIIIty 
repatriation from first asylum camp. In Soulbeut 
Asia and ensure the successful conclusion of the CPA. 

Accordin, to the administration' a rapon, I CPA 
stecrin, committee meetinl held last March rea/!inneCI 
December I92S (early 1996 for Honl Kon,) as a 
taraet ate for Ibe com leilon of .in for diroct 
rese ement 0 .etnam eel C Olin' of 
existinll .ltt asy urn campI in the tegion. 

LAtin AmcriS1n and rho CaribhMD. Cubw are 
the only deli.nated nationality for thi, regiOll in Py 

1996, with a ceilinl of 6,000 refu,ee admJaaiOll'. 
Thil figure is 2,000 lell than tho 8,000 numbers 
allocated for Py 1995. 

The adminiltration'l report note. that the ill­
country proceliiDIL proaram in Haiti was ended in 
early 'prinl 1995, with the ralloration of lhe 
democratically elected government of Presidenl1ean­
Bertrand Anltide. M •. Coven cited the .u_IIM 
completion of the tclCltlomenl proaram, throu,h 
which nearly 6,000 Haitians Wen! rueltled in the U.S. 

Virtually all of the 6,000 Cuban admiaalODI will 
be approved via in-country rcfu.co proceuin, in 
Havana, in accordance with lho U.S.-Cuba bilateral 
miaralion aareemenl of September 1994, which 
provides for the approval of II leut 20,000 Cubans 
annually for lesal admission to the U.S.I 

M.. Coven'. testimony nOled thai thus far, 
Cuban procellinll i. "on traclc," addinl thlt INS 
officetJ in Havana have approved more than 1,000 

~, col. 1. 
See 71 IAterpreter ReleUCI 1213, 1236 (Sept. 12, 
1994). 
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refu ..... over 5,800 of wham have altMdy traveled to 
the U.S. or are now ready to travel.2 

"" NUt Bllt ",d scwa. Ali', The FY 1996 
refugee cellin, for the Near Basi and South Alia is 
4,000, down from the Py 1995 ceiUDI of 5,000. The 
dcllp.a,ed natlonaJJtie. for thiI year are Iranians and 
Iraqi.. The UNHCR estimate. that nine million 
refulees Illd displaced peRODI reside in the relion, 
lome 22,500 of whom are deemed to be in need of 
third-country releltlement. Thil includes about 
17,000 Iraqi. in Ib, Rafha refusee camp in Saudi 
ArabiL 

J!onncr Soyill Union .nd f!astcm Europe. The 
combined ceilin, for the former Soviet Union and 
Elttern Burope for Py 1996 is 45,000, down 3,000 
from the Py 1995 cellini of 48.000. The Py 1996 
admiliions arc expected to con.ist of approximately 
30,000 petIOn. from the former Soviet Union and as 
many II 15.000 BoanilDl and other But Europeans. 

The admlaalon numbeR for the fonner Soviet 
Union will continue to be u .. d primarily by the 
sroup. idenllfied in the Lautenber, Amendment3 

(JeWl, BVlnS.lleal Chriltlans, Ukrainian Catholic. 
and Ukrainian Orthodox). Currontly, about 50.000 
refuseo applicanll meel the Soviel pro.ram'. 
elilibility requircmenta and are Iwallinl further 
prOCOllina· 

The adminiltration 'a report nOlN that "ifeventa 
require that we ~ider additional U.S. resettlement of 
Bo.nian., we will consult with CODJtCIi on use of 
the unallocated reserve. other reallocation. or further 
mealUftt to respond apprnpriaIcIy." 

A1mOlt 750,000 refuaeet from Bosnia and olher 
parts of the former YUSOIlavia hive fled thlt arca in 
the put four yoan, with the Vllt majority tcMItllnS in 
WCItCI'II Europe. Oermany aloDe has aheltered at leul 
350,000 refulc ... 4 That burden haa prompted 
Germany 10 call on other countries to reseUle more 

2 The Clinton administration ~ntly announced 
that as of August I'. il had fulfilled ill tll'lt-year 
commitment under tho September 1994 Miaration 
Accord by ,",ntiol the required 20,000 entry 
vi.... Sea Wtullill,toll POll, Aug. 22, 1995, al 
A9, col. I. 

3 See 70 Interpreter am.- '27 (Apr. 19, 1993); 
67 Intarpretcr Itel._ II (1l1li. 22. 1990); 66 
lnterprela'Relcuea \318 (Doe. 4, 1989). 

" WdlhlllglOll Pon, Alii. 9, 1995, at AI6, col. 1. 



refulees. M of March 199', 11M U.S. had reMItIed or 
sranttd asylum 10 12,820 rcfu, ... from 11M former 
Yu,OIlavia.1 

alfugee womeD and childr.n, The 
administrltion's reporllO Conar ... Ilso noIe' that 
approximately 80 pen:ent of the world', refll .... are 
women and youn, chUdr.n, and lIate, that the 
"U .S .... recosnizea the 'peeial needl of theae 
vulnerable ,roup'. particularly in Ihe areu of 
protection and u.istance." The report reiterates the 
administration's support of. arnons other thin,., Iha 
auisnin, of female officers 10 poaitions w~ they 
can hJve a pooiti". impacl on the protection and well. 
beinS of women and children refu,eeI. 

'"CHlement iliUM. lavinia Limon, Director of 
the Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR) It the 
Department of Heallh and HUII\AII Services. presented 
written testimony in which she IltOlltd thaI tlollibiUty 
remains the key to effective reflla" fOIOttlemenL She 
Slated that during the pilI two yun, the alency hu 
taken sipificant Itepa to ensure ill continued ability 
to meet the pro,rarnmatic needs of refua"', hold ina 
extelllive discullions with llate and local aovemment 
officials, voluntary I,eneios, and others, and fOilerin, 
the formation of partnerships "amona III tho partners 
in resettlement." 

As an example of one such luccosaful ptttnership, 
Ms. Limon nottd that tho ORR hu been workin, 
with Ihe Cenlers for Dilouo Control and variOUI 
Slalel in developin, a national health acreenina 
prolocol. The prolocol _kI to ensure that refuaeea 
receive proper assessment and ltOatmenl whon they 
arrive in the U.S., and that any health-related condition 
that would adversely affect a rcfuacc'l affective 
remtlement la addressed. 

Ms. Limon also Slated thlt incroued demand for 
refusee service. has made it necelllt)' to lharpen the 
proeram'. priorities. For example, she .aid, the 
aeency baa loamcd from experience thaI the patCit 
impact that such services can ha"a on a refuacc'l 
social adjustment and economic well·beiD, QCCUti 
durin, a rcfuaee's initial years in the U.S. A. a 
result, beainnlnl in October, refule •• ervices 
eliaibility will be limited 10. refuS"" lint five yean 
in the U.S.2 

I ld. 
1 Seen Interpreter Releases lOll (July 31; 1995). 
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The Clinton adminislralion hu reqllClteclsliahtly 
over 5414 mllIIOD for domutic tofu," .... scttlemont 
for Py 1996. a 

4, o.a.n1 COUll'" DIaeu ... "Tnde aad 
Commerce" ror Expedited NaturaUutloD 

The INS' Otneral Counsol baa held that the 
phral' Htrad. and commerce" in the expedittd 
naturalization provisioll' of INA t 319(b) should be 
construed broadly to cover trade in IClrvicel Dr 
technology. In a Febrult)' 23, 1993 opinion, then· 
General Counsel Orover loaeph Reel held thai a broad 
interpretation wu conslll.nt with Con,rellional 
inlenl.' 

The le,al opinion wu illutd In rcaponse to • 
request from the INS' OffiCI of Adjudication •. The 
opinion is reproduced in Appendix m. 

The lesa! opinion wu ,.nerated in response 10 a 
'pecific COlO colICernina an alien spouae of • U.S. 
citizen who wilhed to depart from the U.S. with her 
huaband, who wu to relocate to the United Kinadom 
to .n,aaa iD the acquilition of license ri,hla 10 
musical compotltioDl. While abroad, the U.S. citizen 
wu 10 be employed for the Brimh lilter company of 
his U.S. company. 

The leaal opinion be,an with a review of Ihe 
ItatUto, relulllions and caselaw. The immiaration 
laWi normally require that an alien be a permanent 
mldent for five )'ears before ht or she can naturalize, 
and that the alieD mNI certain phYlical presence 
requiremeDII. INA, 319(b) provide. an exemption 
from thil requirement for spou, .. of U.S. cilizens. 
Under that lection, cart.in .pouses of citizens 
roaulsrly employed abroad who wish to be naturali%ec! 
may be excmptod from residence and physical presence 
requirementl. 

SectiOD 319(b) provides in pertinent part that any 
perlon whose spouse i, a U.S. citizen in the 
employment of an American finn or corporation 
enPltd In whol' or in part in "tho development of 
ror,lsn trade and commerce" of Ihe U.S .. or a 
lublidill')' theroor, and who, in aoocl faith, declares 
before tho Altomey Oelleral an Inlent to take up 
r .. idonc, .withln tho U.S. immtdi.toly upon the 

1 Thi. 10lot opinion was feccntlyobtalnod by 
tQterprot.l' Rel.-. Dc'pito tbo 1,0 of Ihe 
opinion, we dNm it worthwhile 10 publilh 
bee'lIM of the iuuII it pre_II. 

J 




